MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

TO THE

LAWS AND RESOLVES.

A.

PUBLIC LAWS.	
Actions, where to be commenced, when plaintiff is not an inhabitant of this	PAGE.
state.	252
review of, by subsequent attaching creditors,	281
of scire facias, tender of deed in certain,	283
Administration on estates of deceased married women, relative to,	270
granting of, when foreign wills have been allowed, &c.,	264
Agencies of foreign insurance companies, relative to,	317
Agriculture, board of, to establish,	261
Agricultural Society, Maine State, act to incorporate amended,	250
and Horticultural Societies, powers and duties of,	250
Societics, powers and duties prescribed,	258
Aliens, allowed to hold and convey real estate,	231
conveyances and transfers heretofore made by or to, confirmed,	231
Amendment of declarations adjudged defective on demurr r,	242
Aqueducts, proprietors of, may maintain actions for assessments, in their	
corporate name,	263
Assessment of taxes, act of March 16, 1855, in relation to, repealed,	328
Attorney general in certain cases, to indict treasurer of state,	265
for Somerset county, salary increased,	248
Cumberland county, salary increased,	252
York county, salary increased,	269
Oxford county, salary increased,	281
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Agricultural Society, North Somerset, to incorporate,	680
South Kennebec, additional to establish,	631
and Horticultural Society, North Kennebec, additional to incor-	
porate,	722
Aid Society, Washington county, to incorporate,	626
South Kennebec, to incorporate,	630
Oxford, to incorporate,	729
amended,	766
Alfred Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	721
American Bank, Hallowell, capital stock increased,	623
Association for the relief of aged and indigent women in city of Portland,	
granting further powers to,	638
Castine, Mechanics', to incorporate,	616
Maine Ministers' Relief, to incorporate,	663
South China, Mechanics', to incorporate,	633
Universalist Parsonage in Belfast, to incorporate,	646
Atlantic Bank, to incorporate,	668

	WAGE.
Auburn Bank, capital stock increased,	648
Village Corporation, to incorporate,	658
further powers given to,	743
Augusta, city of, certain territory set off from Manchester to,	753
RESOLVES:	
Accounts against the state, for payment of,	306, 358
Acts and Resolves, in relation to binding of,	345
Addison, town of, state valuation of, diminished,	332
Agricultural Society, Maine State, executive committee, in favor of,	301
Amendments of the constitution, declaratory of,	316
Arrowsic, town of, state valuation abated,	341
Arsenal at Portland, appropriation for,	347
Augusta Bank, shares in capital stock of, owned by the state, sale of, authorized,	303
Adjutant general, salary established,	353
late, in relation to,	372
	653, 365°
	, , , , , ,
B.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Bangor, police court established,	237
recorder, appointment and duties of,	244'
mnnicipal court abolished,	239
Bank returns, in relation to,	261
Banks, bonds of cashiers of, further respecting,	323
Beasts, owners of, liable for damages, and lien created,	270
Belfast, police court, criminal jurisdiction enlarged, Biddeford, municipal court, jurisdiction and powers further defined,	322
Board of Agriculture, established,	261 261
Bonds, issued by railroad corporations, additional relativo to.	268
of cashiers of banks, further respecting,	323
Brewer Pond, to prevent the destruction of fish in,	233
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Bank, Atlantic, to incorporate,	668
American, Hallowell, capital stock increased,	623
Auburn, capital stock increased,	648
of Enterprise, to incorporate,	668
Bath, capital stock increased,	624
Casco, capital stock increased,	622
Calais, capital stock increased,	623
City, Bath, capital stock increased,	624
City, Biddeford, to incorporate,	625
Ellsworth, capital stock reduced, Fairfield, to incorporate,	757
Manufacturers' and Traders', capital stock increased,	714
Merchants', Portland, additional to incorporate,	622
Nezinscot, to incorporate,	619 648
People's, capital stock increased,	629
Portland Savings, additional to incorporate,	612
Skowhegan Savings, to incorporate,	743
Veazie, of Bangor, capital stock reduced,	671
Village, Bowdoinham, to incorporate,	625
Bangor, city of, authorized to aid the construction of Oldtown and Lincoln	
Railroad, additional to,	655
Gas Light Company, capital stock increased,	617
Bath Bank, capital stock increased,	624
Belfast, Unitarian Parsonage Proprietavy in, to incorporate, Universalist Association in, to incorporate,	662
James Miller authorized to maintain a wharf in tido waters in	646 632
THE PARTY OF THE P	004

	PAGE.
Biddeford Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	665
Blue Mountain Lodge, to incorporate,	758
Boom Company, tide water, to incorporate,	745
Mattawamkeag, to incorporate,	675
Steam Mill, to incorporate,	684
Corporation, west branch Chesuncook, to incorporate,	750
Fairfield, act of March 23, 1836, amended,	651
Bowdoinham Boot and Shoe Company, to incorporate, Village Corporation, to incorporate,	664
Branch Mills Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	686 649
Bremen, part of town of, annexed to Waldoborough,	710
Bridge Company, Canton Point, to incorporate,	725
Rumford Falls, time extended for completion of,	678
Hallowell and Chelsea, proprietors of, to incorporate,	759
Livermore Falls, to incorporate proprietors of,	669
Stillwater, to alter and amend an act to incorporate the proprietors of,	749
Winslow Free, proprietors of, to incorporate,	753
Bridges, over Kenduskeag river in the city of Bangor, contruction of authorized,	626
Bridgton, certain territory set off to Naples,	634
Brunswick Marble Company, to incorporate,	656
Mutual Marine Insurance Company, to incorporate,	713
Water Power Company, to incorporate,	644
Bryant's Pond Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	647
Buckfield, certain persons set off from Hartford, annexed to,	689
certain territory set off from Sumner, annexed to,	649
Bucksport, inhabitants of first school district, to accept a bequest made by	
Joseph R. Folsom, additional to,	638
RESOLVES.	
Baker, Joseph, in favor of,	370
Bank, Augusta, shares in capital of, owned by the state, sale of authorized,	303
Baileyville, state road through, for repair of,	324
Bartlett, Eliza, in favor of,	333
Bell, James, in favor of,	370
Binding Acts and Resolves, in relation to,	345
Books, for the several towns and cities, in relation to,	331
Bradley, certain lands in, land agent authorized to sell,	325
C.	
·	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Calais, municipal court, jurisdiction of, limited,	266
Cashiers of banks, bonds of, further respecting,	323
relative to returns of,	261
Children residing upon territory ceded to United States, education of,	231
City officers, election of, act of February 20, 1855, defining powers of mayors,	
amended,	254
scales, establishment of authorized,	229
Cities, elections in, additional respecting,	247
Citizens, naturalized, act of March 17, 1855, regulating the suffrage of, repealed	
Clerks of judicial courts, to complete records of former clerks deceased,	315
Companies, military, act of March 16, 1855, regulating formation of, repealed,	230
Commissioners to take acknowledgment of deeds, &c., in foreign countries,	
appointment of,	249
Constables, powers of, suspended in certain cases,	246
Conveyances by married women, regulated, *Corporations, liability of stockholders in trustee process,	270
·	280
for corporate debts,	319
actions of scire facias against stockholders of, act of March 16,	000
1855, repealed, *County officers, election of certain,	320
valation to vaturable Control Con	241
attorney, Cumberland county, salary increased,	$\frac{279}{252}$
and, meg, camourana county, satury increased,	404

	PAGE.
County attorney, Oxford county, salary increased,	281
Somerset county, salary increased,	248
York county, salary increased, Court, supreme judicial, and its jurisdiction, additional concerning,	269
jurisdiction in equity in cases between copartowners	228
of ships,	241
in relation to,	320
time of holding May term in Lincoln county, changed,	
municipal, in Bangor, abolished,	239
Biddeford, jurisdiction and powers of,	256
jurisdiction of judge over actions pending	
April 1, 1856,	279
Calais, jurisdiction of, limited,	266
Portland, established, police, in Bangor, established,	233 237
recorder, appointment and duties,	244
Belfast, criminal jurisdiction enlarged,	322
Portland, abolished,	236
Courts, naturalization powers of, act of March 16, 1855, repealed,	227
judicial, clerks of, to complete records of former clerks deceased,	315
municipal and police, election of judges of,	214
fees of judges and recorders in criminal cases,	231 268
town, abolished, Criminal proceedings, act of March 17, 1855, relating to, repealed,	228
Cumberland county, attorney, salary established,	252
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Calais Gas Light Company, additional to incorporate,	611
Bank, capital stock increased,	623
Canal Company, Georges, additional to incorporate,	689
Camden, wharf in town of, authorized,	656
Canton Point Bridge Company, to incorporate,	725
Castine Mechanics' Association, to incorporate,	616
Casco Bank, capital stock increased, City Bank, Bath, capital stock increased,	$622 \\ 624$
Biddeford, to incorporate,	625
Congregational Ladies' Sewing Society, Richmond, to incorporate,	726
Corinthian Royal Arch Chapter, to incorporate,	631
Corporations, certain railroad, consolidation of, authorized,	730
RESOLVES.	
Cavalry Guards, Portland, in aid of,	325
Chadbourne, Samuel, in favor of,	352
Civil government,	$\frac{400}{348}$
Clerks in office of secretary of state, in favor of, Clifton, for benefit of ministerial and school fund in town of,	304
Common schools, report of superintendent, providing for distribution of,	318
Commissioners to examine obstructions at mouth of Stillwater stream, provid-	
ing for,	325
to revise public laws, governor and council authorized to settle	,
claim of,	370
Committee of visitation to state prison, in favor of,	339
state reform school, in favor of,	$\frac{340}{316}$
Constitution, amendments of, declaratory of, Constitutional convention, journal of, printing authorized,	371
County tax,	331
Cutler, abatement of state tax on the town of,	339
D.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Debtors, poor, relative to the disclosures of,	243
on arrest upon execution.	278

	PAGE.
Debtors, poor, act of August 11, 1848, additional for relief of, amended,	282 283
Deed, tender of, in actions of scire facius, Alexander Deeds, appointment of commissioner to take acknowledgment of, in foreign	
countries, and the description described the second contribution of the contribution of the countries.	
Demurrer, proceedings on, regulated, Depositions, appointment of commissioners to take acknowledgment of, in for-	242
eign countries,	249
of parties residing out of the state,	314
Disclosures of poor debtors, selection of justices,	
on arrest upon execution,	278
Drinking houses and tippling shops, for the suppression of,	272
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Damariscotta river, to construct weir in tide waters of, act repealed,	646
Devonshire Mills Company, to incorporate,	677
Dirigo Insurance Company, to incorporate,	739
Dry Dock Company, Portland, to incorporate,	657
RESOLVES.	
Danville, in favor of town of,	326
Debt, state, renewal of a portion of, authorized,	300
Debts due the state in land office, collection of suspended,	329
Dixmont, in favor of town of,	346
E.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Education of youth, additional to provide for,	232
mode of calling meetings of school districts in certain cases,	251
act of March 13, 1855, relative to the apportionment of	
school money, repealed,	253
of children residing upon territory ceded to the United States, Election of city officers, act of February 20, 1855, defining powers of mayors,	231
amended,	254
of certain county officers,	241
of judges of municipal and police courts,	241
Elections in cities, additional respecting,	247
Electors and elections, additional concerning,	325
Equity, supreme judicial court, jurisdiction in cases between copartowners of ships,	241
Estate, real, aliens allowed to hold and convey,	231
conveyances and transfers of, heretofore made by or to any alien,	
confirmed,	231
Estates of deceased married women, administration on,	270
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Eastport, town of, to establish a public library in,	613
Eastern Masonic Temple Company, to incorporate,	678
East Portland Real Estate and Marine Company, to incorporate,	723
Ellsworth Bank, capital stock reduced, High School, to incorporate,	767 661
Enterprise, Bank of, to incorporate,	661 668
European and North American Railway Company, to revive charter of, and	500
extending time for locating and building same,	627
Expenditures of government, appropriations for, 652,	
Exeter, respecting school district number three in town of,	749

F.

PUBLIC LAWS.	24.22
Fees of justices of the peace, for granting appeals, &c., to be taxed in bill of costs,	231
Judges and recorders of municipal and police courts, for granting ap-	
peals, &c., to be taxed in bill of costs,	231
Fire Engines, towns authorized to purchase and hold,	263
Fish, to prevent the destruction of, in Moosehead Lake,	232
in Brewer Pond,	233
Flowage of Lands, report of commissioners thereon,	317
Flying Pond, to prevent the destruction of pickerel in,	247
Frauds, in the use of false stamps, labels, &c., prohibited,	253
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Fairfield Bank, to incorporate,	714
Boom Corporation, act of March 23, 1836, amended,	651
Ferry Company, Sagadahoc, additional to establish,	634
Fish, to prevent the destruction of, in certain ponds and streams in Kennebec	
and Somerset counties, act of February 28, 1855, amended,	720
Forest Grove Cemetery, proprietors of, further powers granted to,	611
Foxcroft Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	652
Freedom Lodge, Master, Warden and Members of, to incorporate,	654
x rections Longe, master, waiten and members of, to incorporate,	00%
RESOLVES.	
Fairfield's Mills, road from, through township four, range four, west from east	
line of state, in aid of,	302
Felker, Isaiah, in favor of,	355
Folsom, Peter S., in favor of,	303
Francis, John, in favor of,	300
Franklin county, certain roads, in aid of,	359
•	
G.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Grand jury for Penobscot county, draft and doings of made valid,	229
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Gas Light Company, Calais, additional to incorporate,	611
Portland, capital stock increased,	615
Bangor, capital stock increased,	617
Georges Canal Company, additional to incorporate,	689
	000
river, authorizing James A. Creighton to change the bed or channel	
of mill river stream emptying into,	644
Gold Mining Company, Maine, to incorporate,	685
	2, 763
Gray Steam Mill Company, to incorporate,	712
RESOLVES.	
Goodwin, John N., in favor of,	322
Guards, Cavalry, Portland, in aid of,	325
H.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Hawkers and pedlers, persons licensed may vend goods, &c., in any part of the state,	249
•	
Highway, meaning of, in cases of indictment,	248
Horticultural societies, powers and duties of,	250

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. PAGE. Hallowell and Chelsea Bridge, to incorporate the proprietors of, 759 Harbor of Portland, to preserve the, 737 689 Hartford, certain persons set off from and annexed to Buckfield, Herrin Gut Marine Railway Company, to incorporate, 639 661 High School in Ellsworth, to incorporate, in school district No. 1, in Saco, to establish, 761 RESOLVES. Hancock county, plantations No. 33 and 21 in, in favor of, 348 Hasty, Simeon S., in favor of, 366 Horsey, Saml. F., and Dudley C. Hall, in relation to deed of conveyance made to, 364 Hogan, William, in favor of, 339 Hill, John B., in favor of, 346, 370 Hollis, town of, tax abated and same assessed upon town of Dayton, 319 Historical Society, Maine, in favor of, 351, 370 Hospital, Insane, in favor of, 319, 320, 321 providing for religious services, 344 House of Representatives, in favor of certain members of, 346 T. PUBLIC LAWS. Indictments found by grand jury of Penobscot county, valid, 229 for defective ways, regulating proceedings on, 248 Insanc Hospital, additional for the support of certain insane persons. 316 Insurance companies, home and agencies of foreign, relative to, 317 Intoxicating liquors, to restrain and regulate the sale of, 27.2PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Insurance Company, Alfred Mutual Fire, to incorporate, 721 Biddeford Fire, to incorporate, 665 Brunswick Mntual Marine, to incorporate, 713 Dirigo, to incorporate, 739 Kennebunk Mutual Fire, to incorporate, 714 Maine Mutual Marine, to incorporate, 617 Norway Mutual Fire, enlarging the powers of, 612 Sidney Mutual Fire, to incorporate, 727Union Farmers' Mutual, to incorporate, 640 Institution for Savings, Lewiston, to incorporate, 672 RESOLVES. Indians, Passamaquoddy, in favor of, 305, 333 Penobscot, to promote the education of, 321 in favor of, 331 Indian township, in Washington county, appropriation for, 340 Insane Hospital, religious services at, providing for, 344 in favor of, 319, 320, 321 Л. PUBLIC LAWS. Jailors, compensation of, for support of prisoners, 272 Judges and recorders, of municipal or police courts, relating to fees of, in criminal cases, 231 of probate, election of, 241 authorized to allow expenses of sickness of deceased married women, 270 of municipal and police courts, election of, 241Justices of the peace, relating to fees of in criminal cases, 231 jurisdiction of, in cities or towns in which municipal courts are established, . 281

RESOLVES.

	PAGI
Johnston, Charles F. A., and Charles Kidder, in favor of,	32
Journal of the constitutional convention, printing of authorized,	37
K.	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Kennebec Log Driving Company, additional concerning,	68
Kennebunk Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	71
Kenduskeag Plank Road Company, additional to incorporate,	679
river, in the city of Bangor, constructing and maintaining certain	
bridges over, authorized,	628
Kendall's Mills Village Corporation, to incorporate, Kilmarnock, town of, name changed to Medford,	63/ 679
22	٠,٠
RESOLVES.	
Kidder, Charles, and Charles F. A. Johnston, in favor of,	323
Kingfield, to correct state valuation of town of,	339
Kingsbery, town of, in aid of roads in,	341
L.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Labels, stamps and trade marks, counterfeiting of, prohibited,	253
Levies on real estate, to date from the day the oath is administered to appraisers,	327
valid, if excess of error is not more than one per cent.,	327
when debtors may recover damages for error,	327
Liens, common law, for enforcing,	321
Lincoln county, time of holding May term of S. J. Court, changed,	324
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Lake Sebago Railroad Company, additional to incorporate,	650
Lead Company, Lubec Silver, of Maine, to incorporate,	728
Lewiston Falls Village Corporation, to provide for dissolution and closing up	
the affairs of,	658
Institution for Savings, to incorporate, Village Corporation, to incorporate,	672 658
town of, to choose fire wardens, authorized,	745
Library, public, in the town of Eastport, authorized,	613
Littleton, town of, to incorporate,	671
Litchfield, part of town of, annexed to West Gardiner,	681
portion of set off to Wales,	650
Livermore Falls Bridge, to incorporate proprietors of, Loan Fund Association, Penobscot Mutual, to incorporate,	669 735
Lodge, Blue Mountain, to incorporate,	758
Log Driving Company, Kennebec, additional concerning,	681
Penobscot, additional to incorporate,	751
Long pond, diversion of water from, into Round pond, authorized,	667
Lubee Silver Lead Company of Maine, to incorporate,	728
RESOLVES.	
Land Agent, authorized to sell reserved lot No. 14, E. Div., Washington Co.,	303
certain lands in Bradley,	325
settlement of account, in relation to,	341
Laws, public, to provide for the further revision of,	338
library, State, relating to, libbey, Richard, and John Lane, in favor of,	$\frac{345}{334}$

	PAGE.
Loan in behalf of the state, authorized,	323
Lunt, William H., and another, in favor of,	366
Lyford, Aaron S., and another, in favor of,	348
्रार्थित् र राज्यस्य स्थानस्य । अस्य स्थानस्य स्थानस्य स्थानस्य स्थानस्य स्थानस्य स्थानस्य स्थानस्य स्थानस्य स	
M.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Magistrates and Officers, liability of, act of March 16, 1855, repealed,	243
Maine State Agricultural Society, act of incorporation amended,	250
Married Women, conveyances by, regulated,	270
deceased, administration on estates of,	270
Mayors of cities, election of city officers, act defining powers of, amended,	254
Mayor and aldermen of cities, authorized to purchase scales for weig	
hay, &c.,	229
Military companies, act of March 16, 1855, regulating formation of, repealed	
Militia, to organize and discipline the,	284
Moosehead lake, to prevent the destruction of fish in,	232
Municipal court, of the city of Biddeford, jurisdiction and powers of,	256, 279
Bangor, abolished, 'Calais, jurisdiction of, limited,	239 266
	233
Portland, established,	271
Musical Societics, incorporation of,	2(1
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Machias River Company, authorizing the sale and transfer of the franchise	
repealing the charter of,	722
Maine Gold Mining Company, to incorporate,	685
Mutual Marine Insurance Company, to incorporate,	617
Ministers' Relief Association, to incorporate,	663
Manchester, certain territory set off from, to city of Augusta,	753
Manufacturing Company, Branch Mills, to incorporate,	649
Bryant's Pond, to incorporate,	647 652
Foxcroft, to incorporate, Oldtown, to incorporate,	752
Pepperell, capital stock increased,	665
Manufacturers' and Traders' Bank, capital stock increased,	622
Marble Company, Brunswick, to incorporate,	656
Marine Company, East Portland, real estate, to incorporate,	723
Master, Wardens and Members, of St. John's Lodge, to incorporate,	645
Masonic Temple Company, Eastern, to incorporate,	678
Mattawamkcag Boom Company, to incorporate,	67.5
Mechanics' Association, Castine, to incorporate,	616
South China, to incorporate,	633
Medford, town of, name changed from Kilmarnock,	679
Merchants' Bank, Portland, additional to incorporate,	619
Mills Company, Devonshire, to incorporate,	677
Mill River Stream, emptying into the Georges river, James A. Creig	
authorized to change the bed or channel of,	644
Miller, James, authorized to extend and maintain a wharf in tide water	
Belfast,	632
Mount Katahdin Road Company, to incorporate,	747
RESOLVES.	
Maine Historical Society, in favor of,	351
certain volumes of the publication of, for procuri	ng, 370
State Agricultural Society, executive committee, in favor of,	301
Prison, in favor of,	344
Register, for purchase and distribution of,	333
Mark Island in Gouldshorough conveyance of to United States authorize	od 310

Mathews, Bickford C., in favor of, McAllister, Abial, in favor of, McLaughlin, Constant A., in favor of, Members of the House of Representatives, in favor of certain, Messages of the governor, Military services, payment of, Ministerial and school fund, Clifton, for the benefit of,	320 340 324 346 399 341 304
N.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Naturalized citizens, act of March 17, 1855, regulating suffrage of, repealed, Naturalization papers of persons of foreign birth, approval of, &c., powers of courts, act of March 16, 1855, relative to, repealed,	227 325 227
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Names changed, 683, 727 Naples, certain territory set off from Bridgton to, Newburg, town of, to remedy the loss of a certain assessment of taxes in, Newichawanick Company, charter of, amended, New Vineyard, certain lands set off from Strong to, New York, Newfoundland and London Telegraph Company, granting certain privileges to, Nezinscot Bank, to incorporate, Norridgewock, part of annexed to Skowhegan, North Kennebee Agricultural and Horticultural Society, additional to incorporate, Marine Wharf and Railway Company, to incorporate,	7,748 634 669 629 711 762 648 756 722 632
Somerset Agricultural Society, to incorporate, Norway, assessment and collection of district tax for school district No. 7, authorized, Mutual Fire Insurance Company, enlarging powers of,	680 757 612
O. PUBLIC LAWS.	
Officers, county, election of certain, returns of votes for, city, election of, relative to powers of mayors, Oxford county attorney, salary increased,	241 279 254 281
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Ocean steamships, city of Portland authorized to provide wharf and dock accommodations for, Oldtown and Lincoln Railroad, city of Bangor to aid the construction of, Manufacturing Company, to incorporate, Orient, town of, to incorporate, Oxford Agricultural Aid Society, to incorporate, amended,	621 655 752 748 729 766
RESOLVES.	700
O'Brien, Abagail, in favor of,	322
\cdot P.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Paupers, having no settlement within the state, for removal of, Peddlers and hawkers, additional relating to, Penobscot county, indictments found by grand jury, valid, register of probate, salary increased,	237 249 229 236

	PAGE.
Pickerel, in upper and lower Stone ponds, in Stoneham, to prevent the destruc-	
tion of,	246
in Flying pond, to prevent the destruction of,	247
Police court, in Bangor, established,	237
recorder, his appointment and duties,	244
Belfast, criminal jurisdiction enlarged,	322
Portland, abolished,	236
Portland, municipal court, established,	233
police court, abolished, Poor debtors, disclosures of,	236 243
allowance to jailers for support of,	272
additional for relief of,	282
Prison, state, salaries of warden and subordinate officers of,	267
Prisoners, allowance to jailers for support of,	272
Private ways, additional concerning,	254
Probate, judges and registers, election of,	241
register for Penobscot county, salary increased,	236
Waldo county, salary increased,	267
Washington county, salary increased,	251
Proceedings, criminal, relating to,	228
on demurrer, regulating,	242
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Penobscot, Lincoln and Kennebce Railroad, time of filing location and building	
of, extended,	628
Log Driving Company, additional to incorporate,	751
Mutual Loan Fund Association, to incorporate,	735
river, extension of a wharf into tide waters of, authorized,	647
People's Bank, capital stock increased,	629
Peppercal Manufacturing Company, capital stock increased,	665
Plank Road Company, Kenduskeag, additional to incorporate,	679 660
Plaster Company, Red Beach, to incorporate, Portland, association for relief of aged and indigent women in city of, granting	000
further powers to,	638
eity of, authorized to provide wharf and dock accommodations for	000
ocean steamships,	621
Dry Dock Company, to incorporate,	657
Gas Light Company, capital stock increased,	615
Savings Bank, additional to incorporate,	612
Steam Packet Company, eapital stock increased,	626
to preserve the harbor of,	737
Proprietors of Forest Grove Cometery, granting further powers to,	611
Union Wharf in Portland, to incorporate,	618
Winslow Free Bridge, to incorporate,	753
RESOLVES.	
	2, 374
Modes of 1	4, 379
	5, 333
Patent, Woodworth's, in relation to,	344
Penobscot county, road and bridge in, in aid of,	353
Indians, to promote the education of,	$\frac{321}{331}$
in favor of; Plantations No. 33 and 21, Hancock county, in favor of,	348
Plantations No. 33 and 21, Hancock county, in lavoi oi, Pomeroy, James, in favor of,	331
Pomeroy, James, in layor of, Portland arsenal, appropriation for,	347
Cavalry Guards, in aid of,	325
Poor, William, junior, in favor of,	347
Prison, Maine state, in favor of,	344
committee on, in favor of,	339

	PAGE.
Public buildings, fixing compensation of superintendent of,	371
laws, to provide for the further revision of,	338
printer, providing for,	299
Putnam, William L., in favor of,	371
28	011
Q.	
æ.	
RESOLVE.	
Quimby, William W., in favor of,	302
R.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Railroad corporations, additional relative to bonds issued by,	268
Recorder of police court, Bangor, appointment and duties,	244
Reform school, state, additional to establish,	230
Registers of probate, relative to election of,	241
Register of probate for Penobscot county, salary increased,	236
Washington county, salary increased,	251
the contract of the contract o	267
Waldo county, salary increased,	
Review of actions, granted to subsequent attaching creditors,	281
Revised statutes, to amend chapter 30—owners of beasts liable for damage and	
lien created,	270
42—removal of paupers having no settle-	
ment in this state,	237
additional to chap. 94—levies on real estate,	327
105—granting of administration when for-	
eign wills have been allowed and recorded	, 264
126-flowage of land, commissioners' repor	•
148—disclosures on arrest upon execution,	278
170—repealed, liability of magistrates,	243
repealing section 5, chapter 8—removal of treasurer of state	210
	000
on complaint of sureties,	266
section 18, 19 and 20, chapter 76—liability of stock-	
holders of corporations,	320
section 46, chapter 148—disclosures of poor debtors,	244
Road commissioners, to expend money of town for repair of highways, &c.,	241
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Railroad, Penobscot, Lincoln and Kennebec, time for filing location and build-	
ing of, extended,	628
Company, Lake Sebago, additional to incorporate,	650
Oldtown and Lincoln, city of Bangor authorized to aid the	000
construction, additional to,	055
	655
corporations, consolidation of certain, authorized,	730
Railway Company, European and North American, to revive charter of, and	
extend the time for locating and building,	627
Herrin Gut Marine, to incorporate,	639
North Marine Wharf and, to incorporate,	632
Red Beach Plaster Company, to incorporate,	660
Relief Association, Maine Ministers, to incorporate,	663
Richardson Wharf Company, to incorporate,	734
Richmond Congregational Ladies' Sewing Society, to incorporate,	726
Road Company, Kenduskeag Plank, additional to incorporate,	
Mount Katahdin, to incorporate,	679
	747
Round pond, diversion of water from Long pond into, authorized,	667
Royal Arch Chapter, Corinthian, to incorporate,	631
Rumford Falls Bridge Company, time extended for completion of,	678

RESOLVES.	
Table 1997 Control of the Control of	PAGE.
Reform School, state, appropriations for,	352
committee on, in favor of,	340
Register, Maine, for purchase and distribution of,	333
Registers, school, in relation to,	346
Report relating to revision of the public laws,	334, 368
of superintendent of common schools, providing for distribution of,	
on amendments of the constitution,	310
on petition for extension of time to pay certain notes in the land of	•
on the library,	349
on claim of Samuel F. Hersey and Dudley C. Hall,	359
in relation to setting apart portions of the public lands for the be	
of common schools,	353
Reserved lot No. 14, east division, Washington county, sale of authorized	
Road from Fairfield's Mills through No. 4, range 4, in aid of,	302
across Indian township, Washington county, appropriation for,	340
in Kingsbery, in aid of,	341
state, through Baileyville, for repair of,	324
and bridge, in Penobscot county, in aid of,	353
Roads in Aroostook county, in aid of,	353, 365
in Franklin and Somerset counties, in aid of,	359
Roberts, Thomas S., in favor of,	324
Roll of accounts,	306, 356
Russell, John K., in favor of,	304
S.	
ρ,	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Salaries of warden and subordinate officers of state prison,	267
Salary of county attorney, Cumberland,	252
Oxford,	281
Somerset,	248
York,	269
of register of probate, Penobscot,	236
Waldo,	267
Washington,	251
Scales, city, establishment of, authorized,	229
School committees, supervisors and superintending, additional relating to,	251
Scire facias, tender of deed in certain actions of,	283
Selectmen authorized to lay out and widen private ways,	254
Sheriffs, election of,	241
Societies, agricultural, powers and duties prescribed,	258
and horticultural, powers and duties,	250
musical, incorporation of,	271
Somerset county, attorney, salary increased,	248
Stamps, labels and trade marks, counterfeiting of, prohibited,	253
State Agricultural Society, act to incorporate, amended,	250
prison, warden and subordinate officers of, salaries regulated,	267
reform school, additional to establish,	230
taxes, collection of,	255
relative to assessment of,	328
treasury, for the better security of the moneys in,	264
Statutes, revised, to amend chapter 30—owners of beasts liable for damage	, and
lien created,	270
42-removal of paupers having no s	
in this state,	237
additional to chapter 94—levies on real estate,	
105—granting of administration	
foreign wills have been all	
and recorded,	264

I	AGE.
Statutes, revised, additional to chapter 126-flowage of lands-commissioners'	
report,	317
148—disclosures on arrest upon execu-	
tion,	278
170—repealed, liability of magistrates,	243
repealing section 5, chapter 8-removal of treasurer of state	
on complaint of surcties,	266
sections 18, 19 and 20, chapter 76—liability of stock-	-00
holders of corporations,	320
section 46, chapter 148—disclosures of poor debtors,	244
Stockholders of corporations, liability of, in trustee process,	280
for corporate debts,	319
relating to actions of scire facias	
against,	320
Stone ponds in Stoneham, to prevent the destruction of pickerel in,	246
Subordinate officers of state prison, salaries of,	267
Suffrage of naturalized citizens, act of March 17, 1855, regulating, repealed,	227
Supreme judicial court and its jurisdiction, additional concerning,	228
in relation to,	320
organization of,	320
questions of law or equity, concurrence of four judges	
necessary,	320
• •	020
jurisdiction in equity in cases between copartowners of	0/1
ships,	241
in Lincoln county, time of holding May term, changed,	324
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Saco, to establish and maintain a high school, in district No. 1, in the town of,	761
Sagadahoc Ferry Company, additional to establish,	634
Saint John's Lodge, master, wardens and members of, to incorporate,	645
Savings Bank, Portland, additional to incorporate,	612
* .	
School, high, in Ellsworth, to incorporate,	661
in school district No. I, in Saco, to establish,	761
Sidney Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	727
Silver Lead Company, Lubec, to incorporate,	728
Skowhegan, part of Norridgewock annexed to,	756
Savings Bank, to incorporate,	743
South China Mechanics' Association, to incorporate,	633
Kennebce Agricultural Aid Society, to incorporate,	630
Society, additional to establish,	631
Spaulding, Stephen, with his real estate, set off from Sumner to Buckfield,	649
State tax, for the assessment of,	690
amended,	748
Steam Mill Company, Gray, to incorporate,	712
Boom Company, to incorporate,	684
Packet Company, Portland, capital stock increased,	626
ships, city of Portland, authorized to provide wharf and dock accommo-	20*
dations for,	621
Stillwater Bridge, to incorporate proprietors of, amended,	749
Strong, certain lands set off from, to New Vineyard,	711
Sumner, certain territory set off from, to Buckfield,	649
RESOLVES.	
Salary of the adjutant general, established,	353
Sanborn, Rufus N., in favor of,	320
Sargent, John, junior, in favor of,	332
School and ministerial fund in Clifton, for the benefit of,	304
fund, permanent, for carrying into effect resolve of August 24, 1850,	355
registers, relating to,	346
state reform, appropriation for,	352

	PAGE.
Slavery, relating to,	366
Smith, Benjamin, in favor of,	318
	2,352
Sockis, Peol, in favor of,	302
	1, 370
Somerset county, in aid of certain roads in,	359
Sprague, Volney A., in favor of,	343
State debt, renewal of a portion of, authorized,	300
library, in relation to,	345
loan, authorized,	323
prison, committee on, in favor of,	339
in favor of,	344
reform school, committee on, in favor of,	340
providing for an appropriation for,	352
road through Baileyville, for repair of,	324
Stillwater stream, providing for the appointment of commissioners to examine	021
7 - 7	325
obstructions at mouth of,	
Stinson, B. F., in favor of,	352
Superintendent of common schools, providing for distribution of report of,	318
, public buildings, fixing compensation of,	371
T.	
~.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Taxes, state, collection of,	255
relative to assessment of,	328
Territory ceded to United States, education of children residing upon,	231
Tide waters, construction of wharves in,	245
Town courts, abolished,	268
·	263
Towns authorized to purchase and hold fire engines,	264
Treasury, state, for the better security of the moneys in,	
Treasurer of state, duties defined, &c.,	264
Trustee process, liability of stockholders of corporations in,	280
Trusts, regulating the succession of in certain cases,	260
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Tax, assessment and collection of, for shoool district No. 7, in Norway, author-	,
ized,	757
state, for the assessment of,	690
amended,	748
Taxes, to remedy the loss of a certain assessment of, in the town of Newburg,	669
Telegraph Company, New York, Newfoundland and London, granting certain	
privileges to,	762
Tide Water Boom Company, to incorporate,	745
Town of Lewiston, authorized to choose fire wardens,	745
Littleton, to incorporate,	671
Orient, to incorporate,	748
Saco, to establish and maintain a high school in district No. 1, in,	761
DEGOL TYPE	
RESOLVES.	331
Tax, on the several counties,	
state, on town of Cutler, abatement of,	339
Thompson, John, an insane person, relating to,	351
Tomb on public grounds, fencing of authorized,	345
Town of Addison, state valuation of diminished,	332
Arrowsic, state valuation of abated,	341
Danville, in favor of,	326
Dixmont, in favor of,	346
Kingfield to correct state valuation of,	339
Waldoborough, in favor of.	321

	PAGE.
Turner, Charles, in favor of,	347
Gilman, in favor of,	348
Otis, in favor of,	371
U.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
United States, education of children residing upon territory ceded to,	231
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Union Farmers' Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	640
Wharf, in Portland, proprietors of, to incorporate,	618
Unitarian Parsonage Proprietary in Belfast, to incorporate,	662
Universalist Parsonage Association in Belfast, to incorporate,	646
RESOLVES.	
Umeolcus plantation, in favor of,	318
United States, conveyance of Mark Island in Gouldsborough to, authorized,	319
Upton, Henry, in favor of,	304
V.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Votes for county officers, relative to returns of,	279
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	210
Veazie Bank, of Bangor, capital stock reduced,	671
Village Bank, Bowdoinham, to incorporate,	625
Corporation, Auburn, to incorporate,	658
further powers given to,	743
Bowdoinham, to incorporate,	686
Kendall's Mills, to incorporate,	635
Lewiston, to incorporate,	658
Falls, to provide for the dissolution, &c., Waldoborough, additional to incorporate,	658 664
wandoorough, additional to incorporate,	004
W.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Waldo county, register of probate, salary increased,	267
Warden of state prison, salary of,	267
Ways and bridges, relative to laying out money raised by towns for,	241
defective, regulation of proceedings on indictment,	248
private, additional concerning,	254
Washington county, register of probate, salary increased,	251
Wharves in tide waters, construction of,	245
Wills, foreign, when allowed and recorded, granting of administration,	264
Witnesses, additional in relation to,	314
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Waldoborough, part of town of Bremen, annexed to,	710
Village Corporation, additional to incorporate,	664
Walcs, portion of town of Litchfield, annexed to,	650
Washington County Agricultural Aid Society, to incorporate,	626
Water Power Company, Brunswick, to incorporate,	644
Weir, in Damariscotta river, act for construction of repealed,	646
Weld, town of, to provide for the correction of certain deficiencies in returns	015
made by a town officer of,	645

	PAGE.
West Branch Chesuncook Boom Corporation, to incorporate,	750
Gardiner, part of town of Litchfield, annexed to,	681
Wharf Company, Richardson, to incorporate,	734
extension of into tide waters of Penobscot river, authorized,	647
in tide waters at Belfast, extension of authorized,	632
in town of Camden, construction of authorized,	656
Union, in Portland, proprietors of, to incorporate,	618
Winslow Free Bridge, proprietors of, to incorporate,	753
RESOLVES.	
Waldoborough, in favor of town of,	321
Walker, Simon F., in favor of,	322
Washington county, sale of reserved lot No. 14, E. D., authorized,	303
road across Indian township, appropriation for,	340
Webb, W. R., in favor of,	301
Woodworth patent, in relation to,	344
Woodworth patent, in relation to,	944
<i>Y</i> .	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
York county, attorney, salary increased,	269
Youth, education of, additional to provide for the,	232
mode of calling meetings of school districts in certain	
cases,	251
act of March 13, 1855, relative to apportionment of school	201
money, repealed,	253
monoj, roponiou, 🐲	400